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                                      Anderson County KS Marriages 1854-1868
NAME NAME DATE PAGE
AGNEW, William GREGG, Mary Ann 02-20-1860 25
ALDER, Mary E. HOWELL, John J. 10-17-1861 45
ALDRIDGE, Emma TACKLAN, William Henry 03-13-1867 116
ALFRED, Martha E. A. DUDLEY / LUDLEY, George W. 04-02-1867 124
ALFRED, Martha E. A. LUDLEY /DUDLEY, Geo. W. 04-02-1867 124
ALLEN, Benjamin A. HARVEY, Enretta A. unknown 17
AMBROSE, William H. JACOBS, Pricilla 09-17-1866 103
ANDERSON, Alice HAWKINS, Fielding 08-02-1860 31
ANDERSON, Delilah DUNN, John W. unknown 14
ANDERSON, Henry W. BORROR, Eliza Jane 06-26-1863 62
ARNETT, Ebenezer F. RUMLEY, Merinda 05-15-1862 51
ASHBURN, Charles SMITH, Martha Jane 01-16-1867 124
BACKOVER, Mary Jane SIMONS, Alanson 06-02-1861 42
BACKOVER, Steven M. PAYNE, Allice 01-05-1867 123
BAIRD, James MUNDELL, Margaret 08-10-1865 88
BAKER, Mary E. MANESS, John B. 03-10-1868 166
BALDWIN, Cyntha PERSINGER, John 08-18-1859 19
BALLARD, John BROWN, Sarah unknown 75
BALLARD, John BROWN, Sally/ Sarah dbl. rec. 75
BALLARD, John A. BROWN, Sally Sanorid 05-22-1864 89
BARING, G. W. JONES, Jane 06-06-1867 128
BARKEN, Enoch W. HOLLOMEN, Mary J. unknown 16
BARKER, Matilda Ann RUTLEDGE, Alsum W. 11-04-1866 110
BARNS, Mary Ann WINKLEPLECK, Daniel 01-15-1865 79
BASHAM / BARHAN, Eliza DART, Henry V. 03-14-1866 98
BEAL / BEALL, Phillip DANIELS, Mary 02-19-1868 161
BEARD, Mary MATHEWS, Julius 10-16-1866 107
BEELER, Nancy Jane PAUL, William 01-01-1867 113
BETHREN, Rebecca Ann BUSHNELL, Nettington 09-30-1860 36
BETHUREN, Rebecca Ann BUSHWELL, Nettington 09-30-1860 36
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BETHURON, Mary J. BOUGHTON, Ephriam F. 03-24-1865 82
BIDERSON, J. NELSON, Sary K. 10-03-1867 154
BIGELOW, Johnathan KEARNS, Elizabeth 11-11-1860 37
BILLEW, Florence SMITH, Clark B. 01-14-1865 80
BINGAMAN, Mary Margaret SIMONS / GIMONS, Benjamin F. unknown 12
BINGAMAN, William FURGUSON, Susan 07-??-1865 89
BLACK, James MORRIS, Ellen 03-18-1860 29
BLACK, Malissa STIGENWALT, George W. 02-14-1864 71
BLANDEN, Patience LAWELLEN, Benjamin 10-15-1862 53
BLUNT, John E. HANSBROUGH, Mary 04-06-1868 74
BOCKOVER, Margaret. PAYNE, Albert L. 11-10-1864 78
BOP / BOSS, May E. PUETT, John G. 12-09-1864 78
BOROR, Wm. R. SMITH, Rebecca 08-02-1866 95
BORROR, Eliza Jane ANDERSON, Henry W. 06-26-1863 62
BORROR, Mennasas INGRAHAM, Mary 03-10-1867 117
BOUGHTON, Ephriam F. BETHURON, Mary J. 03-24-1865 82
BRATHERS /BROTHERS, Horace MARSH, Drucilla 01-27-1868 160
BROOKS, Rebecca Jane IRELAND, J. W. 08-05-1863 64
BROWN, Alexander MASTERSON, Ann 03-21-1864 71
BROWN, Isa MACKAFEE, Nancy A. 06-24-1866 102
BROWN, John MASTERSON, Matilda 06-10-1862 63
BROWN, Mary E. SEVERN, Wm. 01-14-1864 68
BROWN, Sally Sanorid BALLARD, John A. 05-22-1864 89
BROWN, Sally/ Sarah BALLARD, John dbl. rec. 75
BROWN, Sarah BALLARD, John unknown 75
BROWN, Webster STOWELL, June 04-15-1861 41
BUCKTELL, Henry WIGGENS, Elizabeth unknown 15
BULSAN / BULSON, Isaac TYLER, Jane unknown 155
BULSON, Isaac TYLER, Transylvania 07-02-1865 88
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BURCHELL, Mrs. Mary Ellen THOMPSON, William 04-07-1861 41
BUSHNELL, Nettington BETHREN, Rebecca Ann 09-30-1860 36
BUTERBAUGH, John PORTER, Mary E. 12-13-1865 93
CABLAEGE / CABLEAYE, Isaac HURST, Sarah 09-20-1865 96
CALL, Henry Willson RAMSEY, Mary 01-23-1868 159
CALVERT, Mary B. GAILEY, Robbert U. 02-12-1868 162
CAMPBELL, George A. SPRIGGS, Catherine 03-08-1868 163
CAMPBELL, John SMITH, Melissa 12-04-1860 38
CAMPBELL, John W. HIATT, Ellinor / Ellin 01-05-1868 132
CAMPBELL, Mary Ann SPRINGER, William unknown 1
CAMPBELL, Samantha SEVERNS, John 11-22-1866 107
CASKEY, William C. DENNIS, Catharine 03-06-1863 59
CHAMBERS, John N. McDANIEL, Jemima C. 10-04-1860 35
CHANNEL, William N.? NORTON, Miss/Mrs. Kessiah 08-13-1867 130
CLARK, Luman Coroden STEVENS, Harriet, Ann unknown 18
CLARKE, Ella Jane McINTOSH, Thomas 12-05-1866 113
CONKLIN, Jacob F. McDANIEL, Rachel June 12-12-1860 41
COOLEY, Mary GAHERTH, Valentine 12-05-1861 45
COOPER, William H. DAVIS, Margaret Ann 05-15-1862 49
CORLEY, Eliza NEWMAN, Abraham 11-16-1865 93
COTTI, Mrs. Elizabeth VEP, William 08-18-1865 95
COWWITE, Caroline SOUTH, Henry unknown 5
CRUNNUT, Benjamin FORD, Flora 05-22-1865 85
CUMMINGHAM, Ann MANESS, P. D. 07-22-1863 67
CUMMINGS, Chester PUTNAM, E. 08-30-1860 32
CUMMINGS, Robert A. ORDWAY, Sarah M. 09-21-1861 44
CUNNINGHAM, Sary N. WARDELL, Joseph J. 08-06-1867 129
CURLES / CURTIS, James RILEY, Anna 11-26-1866 109
CURRY, John VAMS / VARN, Charotte 08-14-1865 96
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CUSHER, Isaac HINER, Hattie A. 10-01-1866 106
DANIEL, Jesse M. REAP, Caroline 12-15-1867 10
DANIELS, Maggie KILBURN, E. 12-08-1864 78
DANIELS, Mary BEAL / BEALL, Phillip 02-19-1868 161
DARBY, David HAYWARD / HOWARD Nancy E. 05-14-1862 52
DART, Gilbert WALTERS, Laura 07-04-1864 77
DART, Henry V. BASHAM / BARHAN, Eliza 03-14-1866 98
DART, Hester A. NICHOL, Wm. G. unknown 4
DAVIS, Elizabeth Elena PATTERSON, Curtis unknown 3
DAVIS, Hezekiah W. MOORE, Naomi 01-29-1863 59
DAVIS, Margaret Ann COOPER, William H. 05-15-1862 49
DAYLONG, Marinda TYE, Madison A. 01-13-1867 114
DENMAN, Henry NORTON, I. 08-06-1865 92
DENNIS, Catharine CASKEY, William C. 03-06-1863 59
DENNIS, Estor HILL, Samuel H. 03-06-1864 70
DENNIS, Solomon FAGG, Katherine 09-16-1860 33
DENNY, Manuel WINN, Malinda 01-28-1867 115
DICKSON, Hewit HERD, Laura E. 12-11-1861 47
DILDAY, John D. JONES, Miss/Mrs. Dorothy 04-21-1867 117
DOOLIN, Daniel REDINGTON, Catharine 06-06-1865 87
DRIGGS, Lucy TEFFT, George W. 08-30-1863 65
DRIGGS, Mary PURCELL /PERSELL, Jeremiah F. 09-02-1866 104
DUDLEY / LUDLEY, George W. ALFRED, Martha E. A. 04-02-1867 124
DUNCAN, Mary Ellen EMBREE, Joseph W. 09-13-1859 20
DUNN, John W. ANDERSON, Delilah unknown 14
EATON, Joseph HARRIS, Emery 11-16-1861 48
EDWARDS, William E. McCONNELL, Sarah E. 04-03-1866 100
EDWARDS, William E. McCORNELL, Sarah E. 04-03-1866 100
EMBREE, Joseph W. DUNCAN, Mary Ellen 09-13-1859 20
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ENOCHS, Mrs. Henrietta Marie VELTHOEN, Aart 08-31-1862 54
FAGG / FIGG Katherine DENNIS, Solomon 09-16-1860 33
FAGG, Thomas R. WYATT, Julia M. 06-15-1865 84
FARLEY, Cyms J. RAMSEY, Josephine 03-04-1860 28
FARRAH / TARRAH, Edward WILSON, ELVEN A. 11-15-1862 58
FARRIS, Joseph WILLIAMS, S. J. 02-19-1865 82
FARRY, George W. KING, Elizabeth Ann 11-24-1860 36
FERGERSON, William McDOW, Mary Jane 11-21-1862 55
FEURBORN, Anna WESTERMEIR, Henry 11-05-1860 76
FIELD, Jacob TANKLEY, Martha Jane 05-15-1864 75
FLANDERS, Albert WILLIAMS, Margaret / Mary Ann 01-03-1861 37
FLINT, Marquis D. WALTERS, Sarah G. 02-27-1864 81
FLINT, Thomas W. WILLIAMS, Sarah 10-05-1862 55
FORD, Flora CRUNNUT, Benjamin 05-22-1865 85
FOSTER, Mary GRIFFETH / GIPPETH, Joshua unknown 13
FOSTER, Susan A. WHEELER, Jacob 03-03-1866 101
FRAKER, Adetha FURGUESON, William 02-25-1866 104
FRANKENBERGER, Sarah SHULTZ / SHULTY, John 11-08-1866 103
FURGUESON, William FRAKER, Adetha 02-25-1866 104
FURGUSON, Susan BINGAMAN, William 07-??-1865 89
GADBURG / GADBURY, Frances WARREN, Stark 12-24-1865 92
GADBURG / GADBURY, Henry WARREN, Susan 12-24-1860 80
GAHERTH, Valentine COOLEY, Mary 12-05-1861 45
GAILEY, Robbert U. CALVERT, Mary B. 02-12-1868 162
GALS / FALS / SEALS, John STRIPLIN / STRYCLIN, Manesa A. 05-12-1867 122
GARRETT, Alexander P. HARSHA, Ester A. H. 07-25-1867 120
GIMONS / SIMONS, Benjamin F. BINGAMAN, Mary Margaret unknown 12
GLINEN / GLIVEN, Michal GRANT, Mary 12-15-1863 68
GLOVER, Oliver / Abner B. MORRIS, Patience 07-06-1858 27
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GRAHAM, Mariah Jane McCORMICK, Alexander 03-14-1866 97
GRANT, Mary GLINEN / GLIVEN, Michal 12-15-1863 68
GRAVES / GROVES, John McMENUS, Margaret 12-14-1859 22
GREGG, Mary Ann AGNEW, William 02-20-1860 25
GRIFFETH / GIPPETH, Joshua LANTER, Mary unknown 13
GRIFFETH / GIPPETH, Joshua FOSTER, Mary unknown 13
HADAN, Mrs. Martha SUTTON, Enoch 08-09-1863 64
HALL / HULL, Franklin McCOWAN, Sarah 05-10-1860 33
HALSHER / HOLSHER, Elizabeth ROCKERS, Henry 09-21-1863 62
HANSBROUGH, Mary BLUNT, John E. 04-06-1868 74
HANWAY, John S. MITCHEL, Martha H. 09-30-1866 105
HARDESTY, Richard YOUNG, Lucretia 01-23-1864 73
HARMAN, Daniel SANDLIN, Mary Jane unknown 4
HARMAN, Eliza Jane SANDLIN, Giles unknown 4
HARMAN, Mary Ann TALL / TULL, William unknown 4
HARRIS, Emery EATON, Joseph 11-16-1861 48
HARSHA, Ester A. H. GARRETT, Alexander P. 07-25-1867 120
HARSHBARGER, Henry McDANIEL, Adeline 05-16-1867 126
HARVEY, Enretta A. ALLEN, Benjamin A. unknown 17
HAWKINS, Fielding ANDERSON, Alice 08-02-1860 31
HAYDEN, Harrison WOOD, Unas 10-13-1859 21
HAYWARD / HOWARD Nancy E. DARBY, David 05-14-1862 52
HERD, Laura E. DICKSON, Hewit 12-11-1861 47
HIATT, Ellinor / Ellin CAMPBELL, John W. 01-05-1868 132
HIATT, Jonathan G. PATTIE, Mary E. 03-08-1860 31
HILL, Samuel H. DENNIS, Estor 03-06-1864 70
HINER, Adda LAFFERTY, Eliner unknown 2
HINER, Hattie A. CUSHER, Isaac 10-01-1866 106
HINER, Mary C. TOWNSEND, John G. 02-25-1861 47
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HITCHCOCKS, Emiline H. SHAW, Knowel? unknown 8
HOBSON, George MORLEY, Caroline A. Miss / Mrs. 10-27-1863 65
HOBSON, Winton PRITCHARD, Sary 02-08-1863 60
HOCKER, W. LOWRY, Jane M. 02-13-1868 164
HODGIN, Jonathan B. REYNOLDS, Mary 08-25-1859 19
HOLLOMAN, Transylvania TYLER, Oliver / Abner 04-01-1859 27
HOLLOMEN, Mary J. BARKEN, Enoch W. unknown 16
HOPPES, Josiah SPRINGER, Mary Alice 03-12-1866 99
HOWELL, John J. ALDER, Mary E. 10-17-1861 45
HUDNAL, I. F. RISER / RISEN, Sarah unknown 11
HUNTINGTON, William KLEPA(S)TEM, Theodosa 09-04-1859 20
HURST, Sarah CABLAEGE / CABLEAYE, Isaac 09-20-1865 96
HYATT, Hannah PATTEE / POTTEY, Sylvester 08-23-1860 32
ILER, George W. OSBORN, M. E. 03-05-1867 116
INGRAHAM, Mary BORROR, Mennasas 03-10-1867 117
IRELAND, J. W. BROOKS, Rebecca Jane 08-05-1863 64
JACKSON, Emily Jane SIMMONS, John Wesley 11-02-1862 57
JACKSON, Thomas A. JOHNSON, Frances 05-07-1865 86
JACOBS, Cory JONES, Jacob M. 11-20-1867 156
JACOBS, Pricilla AMBROSE, William H. 09-17-1866 103
JENKINS, William F. SIMONS, Harriet A. 10-07-1866 110
JOHNSON, Adison NORTON, Sarah 02-06-1862 48
JOHNSON, Chester SMITH, Elizabeth E. 10-22-1863 66
JOHNSON, Frances JACKSON, Thomas A. 05-07-1865 86
JOHNSON, James STONE, Ruth 11-19-1865 92
JOHNSON, Levina STEVENSON, Peter 05-15-1862 50
JOHNSON, Mary Melissa WHIPPS, Daniel / David 01-17-1861 39
JONES, Jacob M. JACOBS, Cory 11-20-1867 156
JONES, Jane BARING, G. W. 06-06-1867 128
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JONES, Miss/Mrs. Dorothy DILDAY, John D. 04-21-1867 117
JOUND, Mary C. SPRIGGS, Hiram 11-07-1861 46
JUDY, David D. MASTERSON, Ruthie C. 05-08-1860 31
KASKAIN, Catharine ROSSENTHEAL, Andrew 11-04-1867 131
KEARNS, Elizabeth BIGELOW, Johnathan 11-11-1860 37
KELLY, Josiah WIGGINS, Faney 11-17-1861 51
KELSO, James C. NICHOLS, Sarah C. 06-12-1860 31
KILBURN, E. DANIELS, Maggie 12-08-1864 78
KIMBALL, Martin V. PANGBURN, Nancy Ellen 11-28-1862 54
KING, Elizabeth Ann FARRY, George W. 11-24-1860 36
KIRKLAND, Clark PLUMMER, Sarah 03-13-1868 74
KIRKLAND, Constantine PLUMBER, Margaret, A. 12-02-1866 109
KIRKLAND, John R. PLUMER / PLUMES, Elizabeth 03-19-1863 60
KIRKLAND, Margaret F. SL(T)OCKMYER, Geo 08-20-1864 77
KIRKLAND, Olheva A. PLUMMER, Mason 06-15-1864 76
KLEPA(S)TEM, Theodosa HUNTINGTON, William 09-04-1859 20
KNEFS, Noah RUNILY, Elizabeth ??-??-1861 43
LAFFERTY, Eliner HINER, Adda unknown 2
LAMPMUN, Susan Junett VESA / FEFS, William 12-13-1860 40
LAMPMUN, Susan Junett FEFS / VESA, William 12-13-1860 40
LANDINN / LAND, Daniel ROSS, Jane 03-12-1866 98
LANTER, Mariah McCOY, Mathew 04-26-1860 31
LANTER, Mary GRIFFETH / GIPPETH, Joshua unknown 13
LAWALLEN, Abednego SANDLIN, Martha 03-05-1860 26
LAWELLEN, Benjamin BLANDEN, Patience 10-15-1862 53
LAWELLIN, Abednigo SEVERNS, Rebecca 05-27-1865 83
LAWELLIN, David YANDLER, Tilitha 10-02-1862 53
LINDSEY, Thos. M.D. SMITH, Martha 12-08-1859 22
LONG, Eliza WHITEMASTER, Mary 03-03-1865 90
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LOVELACE, Martin B. WILLIAMS, Lucy A. 03-02-1865 84
LOWRY, Jane M. HOCKER, W. 02-13-1868 164
LUDLEY /DUDLEY, Geo. W. ALFRED, Martha E. A. 04-02-1867 124
LUTZ, Rosan MAYER, David 02-11-1866 94
MACKAFEE, Nancy A. BROWN, Isa 06-24-1866 102
MACKLIN, John SUTTON, Mrs. Eliz. 09-23-1866 108
MAGRATH, Daniel WILLIAMS, Mary A. 01-01-1867 115
MAJORS, Wm. Francis Marison SPRINGER, Matilda Elizabeth unknown 6
MANESS, John B. BAKER, Mary E. 03-10-1868 166
MANESS, P. D. CUMMINGHAM, Ann 07-22-1863 67
MANSPEAKER, James M. McDANIEL, Rebecca 11-10-1860 40
MARSH, Catharine McMASTERS, Edward 01-09-1868 151
MARSH, Drucilla BRATHERS /BROTHERS, Horace 01-27-1868 160
MASON, Abraham MATHEWS, Mary Rebecca 03-07-1864 73
MASON, Sarah E. RUMBLEY, Thomas J. 12-11-1865 93
MASTERSON, Ann BROWN, Alexander 03-21-1864 71
MASTERSON, Matilda BROWN, John 06-10-1862 63
MASTERSON, Ruthie C. JUDY, David D. 05-08-1860 31
MATHEWS, Julius BEARD, Mary 10-16-1866 107
MATHEWS, Mary Rebecca MASON, Abraham 03-07-1864 73
MAYER, Daniel YOUNG, Lucinda 11-26-1861 46
MAYER, David LUTZ, Rosan 02-11-1866 94
McAFEE, Gifford TEFFT, Ruth 11-10-1860 38
McARTHUR, Alexander WILLIAMS, Margaret Jane 01-11-1860 28
McCONNELL, Sarah E. EDWARDS, William E. 04-03-1866 100
McCORMICK, Alexander GRAHAM, Mariah Jane 03-14-1866 97
McCORNELL, Sarah E. EDWARDS, William E. 04-03-1866 100
McCOWAN, Sarah HALL / HULL, Franklin 05-10-1860 33
McCOY, Mathew LANTER, Mariah 04-26-1860 31
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McCREE, Samuel SMITH, Matilda Ann 04-10-1867 119
McDANIEL, Adeline HARSHBARGER, Henry 05-16-1867 126
McDANIEL, Jemima C. CHAMBERS, John N. 10-04-1860 35
McDANIEL, Jesse REAP, Caroline unknown 10
McDANIEL, Rachel June CONKLIN, Jacob F. 12-12-1860 41
McDANIEL, Rebecca MANSPEAKER, James M. 11-10-1860 40
McDANIELS, Jesse REAP, Eliza 12-15-1867 136
McDOW, Mary Jane FERGERSON, William 11-21-1862 55
McINTOSH, Thomas CLARKE, Ella Jane 12-05-1866 113
McLAUGHLIN, Caroline WILSON, James S. 12-25-1866 112
McMASTERS, Edward MARSH, Catharine 01-09-1868 151
McMENUS, Margaret GRAVES / GROVES, John 12-14-1859 22
McNATT / McNUTT, C. STURDIVANT, Nancy 04-19-1860 30
MEANS, Drury SHIELDS, Martha B. 12-19-1866 111
MEANS, Floyd WILLIAMS, Phebe 09-15-1861 44
MILLEY / WILLEY, W. H.H. STUNLEY / STURELY Sellian? 06-01-1861 43
MILNUS, Charles F. WHITSEN, Alice 06-28-1860 35
MITCHEL, Martha H. HANWAY, John S. 09-30-1866 105
MOORE, Naomi DAVIS, Hezekiah W. 01-29-1863 59
MORDICA, James STONE, Mary Jane 12-03-1865 92
MORLEY, Caroline A. Miss / Mrs. HOBSON, George 10-27-1863 65
MORRIS, Ellen BLACK, James 03-18-1860 29
MORRIS, Patience GLOVER, Oliver / Abner B. 07-06-1858 27
MORRIS, Preston VAN METER, Alsey 11-09-1867 157
MOYER, John WILLIAMSON, Miranda 08-11-1866 102
MUNDELL, Margaret BAIRD, James 08-10-1865 88
MUNDELL, Robert ROBINSON, Sarah E. 11-05-1866 106
NALER, Malinda STIDHAM, James 11-01-1865 91
NELSON, Sary K. BIDERSON, J. 10-03-1867 154
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NESS / VESS, Blane A. SITZLER, Lidda 05-27-1862 56
NEWMAN, Abraham CORLEY, Eliza 11-16-1865 93
NICHOL, Wm. G. DART, Hester A. unknown 4
NICHOLS, Sarah C. KELSO, James C. 06-12-1860 31
NORRIS / MORRIS, Leint WILLIAMS, Lizzie 03-28-1864 71
NORRIS, Elias PATTIE, Nancy Jane unknown 16
NORTON, I. DENMAN, Henry 08-06-1865 92
NORTON, Miss/Mrs. Kessiah CHANNEL, William N.? 08-13-1867 130
NORTON, Sarah JOHNSON, Adison 02-06-1862 48
ORDWAY, Sarah M. CUMMINGS, Robert A. 09-21-1861 44
OSBORN, Eunice E. STEWARD, Wm. H. 11-27-1867 158
OSBORN, M. E. ILER, George W. 03-05-1867 116
OSBURN, Laurie C. SHULTZ, J. F. 05-21-1867 121
PANGBURN, Nancy Ellen KIMBALL, Martin V. 11-28-1862 54
PAPLIN / POPLIN, Elizabeth SUTTON, Ottowa 02-21-1867 123
PATTEE / POTTEY, Sylvester HYATT, Hannah 08-23-1860 32
PATTERSON, Curtis DAVIS, Elizabeth Elena unknown 3
PATTIE, Julia Ann STAFFORD, Robert Beard 04-05-1860 31
PATTIE, Mary E. HIATT, Jonathan G. 03-08-1860 31
PATTIE, Nancy Jane NORRIS, Elias unknown 16
PATTIE, Sylvester WYATT, Hannah 08-23-1860 32
PATTON, Henry F. PAYNE, Sarah C. 06-18-1865 85
PAUL, Charles ROBINSON, Geneva 12-13-1866 122
PAUL, William BEELER, Nancy Jane 01-01-1867 113
PAYNE, Albert L. BOCKOVER, Margaret. 11-10-1864 78
PAYNE, Allice BACKOVER, Steven M. 01-05-1867 123
PAYNE, Sarah C. PATTON, Henry F. 06-18-1865 85
PERSINGER, John BALDWIN, Cyntha 08-18-1859 19
PINGLEY, Phebe Ann WILLSON, Edward 12-19-1859 24
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PLUMBER, Margaret, A. KIRKLAND, Constantine 12-02-1866 109
PLUMER / PLUMES, Elizabeth KIRKLAND, John R. 03-19-1863 60
PLUMMER, Mason KIRKLAND, Olheva A. 06-15-1864 76
PLUMMER, Sarah KIRKLAND, Clark 03-13-1868 74
POPLIN / PAPLIN, Elizabeth SUTTON, Ottowa 02-21-1867 123
PORNELEYTER, Veatilee RIDGWAY, B. F. 07-04-1860 34
PORNEWYTER, Vestilee RIDGWAY, B. F. 07-04-1860 34
PORTER, James WILSON, Ellen 12-11-1864 79
PORTER, Mary E. BUTERBAUGH, John 12-13-1865 93
POTEET, Margaret J. TEFFT, James 04-17-1862 50
PRIEST, Wm. F. SANDLIN, Eliza 03-08-1866 100
PRITCHARD, Sary HOBSON, Winton 02-08-1863 60
PUETT, John G. BOP / BOSS, May E. 12-09-1864 78
PUETT, Nancy WILLIAMS, Joseph H. 05-29-1863 61
PURCELL, Jeremiah F. DRIGGS, Mary 09-02-1866 104
PUTNAM, E. CUMMINGS, Chester 08-30-1860 32
RAGUM, Mary Elizabeth THOMPSON, James 10-02-1859 23
RAMSEY, Josephine FARLEY, Cyms J. 03-04-1860 28
RAMSEY, Mary CALL, Henry Willson 01-23-1868 159
RAND, Oliver P. SUTTON, Patsey unknown 5
RANKIN, Charles A. YANDLE, Susan 05-14-1865 83
REAP, Caroline DANIEL, Jesse M. unknown 10
REAP, Eliza McDANIELS, Jesse 12-15-1867 136
REDINGTON, Catharine DOOLIN, Daniel 06-06-1865 87
REED, Horatio N. F. WALLACE, Martha Jane unknown 7
REYNOLDS, Mary HODGIN, Jonathan B. 08-25-1859 19
RIDGWAY, B. F. PORNEWYTER, Vestilee 07-04-1860 34
RIDGWAY, B. F. PORNELEYTER, Veatilee 07-04-1860 34
RIDGWAY, Eliza A. SPINDLER, Wesley unknown 50
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RILEY, Anna CURLES / CURTIS, James 11-26-1866 109
RISER / RISEN, Sarah HUDNAL, I. F. unknown 11
ROBERTS, Sarah Adelia STEPHEN, Clark Matt unknown 9
ROBINSON, Geneva PAUL, Charles 12-13-1866 122
ROBINSON, Joseph M. VINCENTS, Mary Ann 06-06-1866 101
ROBINSON, Sarah E. MUNDELL, Robert 11-05-1866 106
ROCKERS, Garret WALKEN, Mary 11-23-1863 66
ROCKERS, Henry HALSHER / HOLSHER, Elizabeth 09-21-1863 62
ROSS, Jane SAND / LAND, Daniel 03-12-1866 98
ROSS, Jane LANDINN / LAND, Daniel 03-12-1866 98
ROSSENTHEAL, Andrew KASKAIN, Catharine 11-04-1867 131
RUMBLEY, James W. WALTERS, Matilda 07-05-1863 61
RUMBLEY, Thomas J. MASON, Sarah E. 12-11-1865 93
RUMLEY, Merinda ARNETT, Ebenezer F. 05-15-1862 51
RUNILY, Elizabeth KNEFS, Noah ??-??-1861 43
RUTLEDGE, Alsum W. BARKER, Matilda Ann 11-04-1866 110
SAND / LAND, Daniel ROSS, Jane 03-12-1866 98
SANDLIN, Eliza PRIEST, Wm. F. 03-08-1866 100
SANDLIN, Frances WILLIAMS(ON), Alfred F. 02-19-1863 58
SANDLIN, Giles HARMAN, Eliza Jane unknown 4
SANDLIN, Martha LAWALLEN, Abednego 03-05-1860 26
SANDLIN, Mary Jane HARMAN, Daniel unknown 4
SANDS, Joanna WOODS, Robert 11-06-1866 114
SCOTT, Eli WEST, Rebecca 07-02-1867 125
SEALS / FALS / GALS, John STRYCLIN Manesa Ann 05-12-1867 122
SEALS, John STRIPLIN, Manesa Ann 05-12-1867 122
SELWEMASHER, Gernard Setter WALKEN, Helen 05-03-1864 69
SEVERN, Wm. BROWN, Mary E. 01-14-1864 68
SEVERNS, John CAMPBELL, Samantha 11-22-1866 107
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SEVERNS, Rebecca LAWELLIN, Abednigo 05-27-1865 83
SHAW, Knowel? HITCHCOCKS, Emiline H. unknown 8
SHIELDS, Martha B. MEANS, Drury 12-19-1866 111
SHULL, Christian WILSON, Laurinda 09-24-1867 153
SHULTZ / SHULTY, John FRANKENBERGER, Sarah 11-08-1866 103
SHULTZ, J. F. OSBURN, Laurie C. 05-21-1867 121
SIMMONS, James SUTTON, Mercy 11-02-1862 57
SIMMONS, John Wesley JACKSON, Emily Jane 11-02-1862 57
SIMMONS, Joseph SOUTH, Rebecca 12-10-1863 67
SIMONS / GIMONS, Benjamin F. BINGAMAN, Mary Margaret unknown 12
SIMONS, Alanson BACKOVER, Mary Jane 06-02-1861 42
SIMONS, Harriet A. JENKINS, William F. 10-07-1866 110
SIMPSON, John SOUTH, Mary 10-23-1866 111
SITZLER, Lidda NESS / VESS, Blane A. 05-27-1862 56
SL(T)OCKMYER, Geo KIRKLAND, Margaret F. 08-20-1864 77
SMITH, Clark B. BILLEW, Florence 01-14-1865 80
SMITH, Elizabeth E. JOHNSON, Chester 10-22-1863 66
SMITH, Martha LINDSEY, Thos. M.D. 12-08-1859 22
SMITH, Martha Jane ASHBURN, Charles 01-16-1867 124
SMITH, Matilda Ann McCREE, Samuel 04-10-1867 119
SMITH, Melissa CAMPBELL, John 12-04-1860 38
SMITH, Rebecca BOROR, Wm. R. 08-02-1866 95
SNIDER, Daniel / David TAYLOR, Matilda 12-23-1867 133
SOUTH, Henry COWWITE, Caroline unknown 5
SOUTH, James SUTTON, Mercy 11-08-1866 108
SOUTH, Mary SIMPSON, John 10-23-1866 111
SOUTH, Rebecca SIMMONS, Joseph 12-10-1863 67
SOUTH, William M. SUTTON, Sarah A. 11-09-1865 93
SPINDLER, Wesley RIDGWAY, Eliza A. unknown 50
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SPRIGGS, Catherine CAMPBELL, George A. 03-08-1868 163
SPRIGGS, Hiram JOUND, Mary C. 11-07-1861 46
SPRINGER, James TEFFT, Hattie 11-05-1866 105
SPRINGER, Mary Alice HOPPES, Josiah 03-12-1866 99
SPRINGER, Matilda Elizabeth MAJORS, Wm. Francis Marison unknown 6
SPRINGER, William CAMPBELL, Mary Ann unknown 1
STAFFORD, Robert Beard PATTIE, Julia Ann 04-05-1860 31
STEPHEN, Clark Matt ROBERTS, Sarah Adelia unknown 9
STEVENS, Harriet, Ann CLARK, Luman Coroden unknown 18
STEVENSON, Peter JOHNSON, Levina 05-15-1862 50
STEWARD, Wm. H. OSBORN, Eunice E. 11-27-1867 158
STIDHAM, James NALER, Malinda 11-01-1865 91
STIGENWALT, George W. BLACK, Malissa 02-14-1864 71
STONE, Mary Jane MORDICA, James 12-03-1865 92
STONE, Ruth JOHNSON, James 11-19-1865 92
STOW, Helen D. TEFFT, Phu / Phee 05-07-1866 101
STOWELL, June BROWN, Webster 04-15-1861 41
STRIPLIN / STRYCLIN Manesa Ann SEALS / FALS / GALS, John 05-12-1867 122
STRIPLIN, Manesa Ann SEALS, John 05-12-1867 122
STUNLEY / STURELY Sellian? MILLEY / WILLEY, W. H.H. 06-01-1861 43
STURDIVANT, Nancy McNATT / McNUTT, C. 04-19-1860 30
SUTTON, Enoch HADAN, Mrs. Martha 08-09-1863 64
SUTTON, Isco P. TOTTEN, Mary 03-14-1868 167
SUTTON, Jesse N. SOUTH, Sarah 09-28-1865 91
SUTTON, Mercy SIMMONS, James 11-02-1862 57
SUTTON, Mercy SOUTH, James 11-08-1866 108
SUTTON, Mrs. Eliz. MACKLIN, John 09-23-1866 108
SUTTON, Ottowa PAPLIN / POPLIN, Elizabeth 02-21-1867 123
SUTTON, Patsey RAND, Oliver P. unknown 5
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SUTTON, Sarah A. SOUTH, William M. 11-09-1865 93
TACKLAN, William Henry ALDRIDGE, Emma 03-13-1867 116
TALL / TULL, William HARMAN, Mary Ann unknown 4
TANKLEY, Martha Jane FIELD, Jacob 05-15-1864 75
TARRAH / FARRAH, Edward WILSON, Elven? A. 11-15-1862 58
TAYLOR, Matilda SNIDER, Daniel / David 12-23-1867 133
TEFFT, George W. DRIGGS, Lucy 08-30-1863 65
TEFFT, Hattie SPRINGER, James 11-05-1866 105
TEFFT, James POTEET, Margaret J. 04-17-1862 50
TEFFT, Phu / Phee STOW, Helen D. 05-07-1866 101
TEFFT, Ruth McAFEE, Gifford 11-10-1860 38
THOMPSON, James RAGUM, Mary Elizabeth 10-02-1859 23
THOMPSON, William BURCHELL, Mrs. Mary Ellen 04-07-1861 41
TINGLEY, Phebe Ann WILLSON, Edward 12-19-1859 24
TOTTEN, Benjamin F. WARREN, Sary Jane 05-02-1867 127
TOTTEN, Mary SUTTON, Isco P. 03-14-1868 167
TOWNSEND, John G. HINER, Mary C. 02-25-1861 47
TYE, Madison A. DAYLONG, Marinda 01-13-1867 114
TYLER, Jane BULSAN / BULSON, Isaac unknown 155
TYLER, Oliver / Abner HOLLOMAN, Transylvania 04-01-1859 27
TYLER, Transylvania BULSON, Isaac 07-02-1865 88
VAMS / VARN, Charotte CURRY, John 08-14-1865 96
VAN METER, Alsey MORRIS, Preston 11-09-1867 157
VANGIBBER (GILDERS), Ange WRIGHT, J. H. 03-13-1864 71
VELTHOEN, Aart ENOCHS, Mrs. Henrietta Marie 08-31-1862 54
VEP, William COTTI, Mrs. Elizabeth 08-18-1865 95
VESA / FEFS, William LAMPMUN, Susan Junett 12-13-1860 40
VESS / NESS, Blane A. SITZLER, Lidda 05-27-1862 56
VINCENTS, Mary Ann ROBINSON, Joseph M. 06-06-1866 101



17
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VRELAND, Anne E. WOLFEYS, Charles W. 02-01-1868 165
WALKEN, Helen SELWEMASHER, Gernard Setter 05-03-1864 69
WALKEN, Mary ROCKERS, Garret 11-23-1863 66
WALLACE, Martha Jane REED, Horatio N. F. unknown 7
WALTERS, Laura DART, Gilbert 07-04-1864 77
WALTERS, Matilda RUMBLEY, James W. 07-05-1863 61
WALTERS, Sarah G. FLINT, Marquis D. 02-27-1864 81
WARDELL, Joseph J. CUNNINGHAM, Sary N. 08-06-1867 129
WARREN, Sary Jane TOTTEN, Benjamin F. 05-02-1867 127
WARREN, Stark GADBURG / GADBURY, Frances 12-24-1865 92
WARREN, Susan GADBURG / GADBURY, Henry 12-24-1860 80
WEST, Rebecca SCOTT, Eli 07-02-1867 125
WESTERMEIR, Henry FEURBORN, Anna 11-05-1860 76
WHEELER, Jacob FOSTER, Susan A. 03-03-1866 101
WHIPPS, Daniel / David JOHNSON, Mary Melissa 01-17-1861 39
WHITEMASTER, Mary LONG, Eliza 03-03-1865 90
WHITSEN, Alice MILNUS, Charles F. 06-28-1860 35
WIGGENS, Elizabeth BUCKTELL, Henry unknown 15
WIGGINS, Faney KELLY, Josiah 11-17-1861 51
WILLEY / MILLEY, W. H.H. STUNLEY / STURELY Sellian? 06-01-1861 43
WILLIAMS(ON), Alfred F. SANDLIN, Frances 02-19-1863 58
WILLIAMS, Joseph H. PUETT, Nancy 05-29-1863 61
WILLIAMS, Lizzie NORRIS / MORRIS, Leint 03-28-1864 71
WILLIAMS, Lucy A. LOVELACE, Martin B. 03-02-1865 84
WILLIAMS, Margaret / Mary Ann FLANDERS, Albert 01-03-1861 37
WILLIAMS, Margaret Jane McARTHUR, Alexander 01-11-1860 28
WILLIAMS, Mary A. MAGRATH, Daniel 01-01-1867 115
WILLIAMS, Phebe MEANS, Floyd 09-15-1861 44
WILLIAMS, S. J. FARRIS, Joseph 02-19-1865 82
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WILLIAMS, Sarah FLINT, Thomas W. 10-05-1862 55
WILLIAMSON, Miranda MOYER, John 08-11-1866 102
WILLSON, Ann WILLSON, John 10-30-1859 21
WILLSON, Edward TINGLEY, Phebe Ann 12-19-1859 24
WILLSON, Edward PINGLEY, Phebe Ann 12-19-1859 24
WILLSON, John WILLSON, Ann 10-30-1859 21
WILSON, Ellen PORTER, James 12-11-1864 79
WILSON, ELVEN A. FARRAH / TARRAH, Edward 11-15-1862 58
WILSON, Elven? A. TARRAH / FARRAH, Edward 11-15-1862 58
WILSON, James S. McLAUGHLIN, Caroline 12-25-1866 112
WILSON, Laurinda SHULL, Christian 09-24-1867 153
WINKLEPLECK, Daniel BARNS, Mary Ann 01-15-1865 79
WINN, Malinda DENNY, Manuel 01-28-1867 115
WOLFEYS, Charles W. VRELAND, Anne E. 02-01-1868 165
WOOD, Unas HAYDEN, Harrison 10-13-1859 21
WOODS, Robert SANDS, Joanna 11-06-1866 114
WRIGHT, J. H. VANGIBBER (GILDERS), Ange 03-13-1864 71
WYATT, Hannah PATTIE, Sylvester 08-23-1860 32
WYATT, Julia M. FAGG, Thomas R. 06-15-1865 84
YANDLE, Susan RANKIN, Charles A. 05-14-1865 83
YANDLER, Tilitha LAWELLIN, David 10-02-1862 53
YOUNG, Lucinda MAYER, Daniel 11-26-1861 46
YOUNG, Lucretia HARDESTY, Richard 01-23-1864 73


